

MAR 30 2011

OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

O.K. INDUSTRIES, INC., O.K. FOODS, INC.,
O.K. FARMS, INC., AND O.K. BROILER FARMS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BEEN, DON FROST, ROBERT FIELDS,
EDWIN JOHNSTON, AND EUGENE BLACKWELL,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHARLES BARNES GOODWIN

Counsel of Record

ANDREW M. COATS

HARRY A. WOODS, JR.

MACK J. MORGAN III

MARY HIRTH TOLBERT

CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C.

20 North Broadway Avenue, Suite 1800

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8273

charles.goodwin@crowedunlevy.com

(405) 235-7700

- and -

CHRISTOPHER B. WOODS

CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C.

500 Kennedy Building

321 South Boston Avenue

Tulsa, OK 74103-3313

(918) 592-9800

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION..... | 11 |
| I. REVIEW IS UNNECESSARY WHERE OK WAIVED THE ISSUE IT SEEKS TO PRESENT AND WHERE THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION ADDRESSES A QUESTION OF PROOF RATHER THAN A QUESTION OF LAW, AND HAS NO IMPACT ON THE ANTITRUST LAWS..... | 11 |
| A. Review is not warranted where OK failed to preserve its claim that Growers were required to prove that OK possessed market power in the output market under § 202(a) of the PSA, and where OK was nevertheless permitted to present evidence of its alleged output market share to the jury as a defense..... | 12 |
| B. The Tenth Circuit’s conclusion that Growers met their burden of proof under § 202(a) of the PSA does not, and could not, conflict with antitrust authorities | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| II. REVIEW OF OK’S STRAINED CONSTRUCTION OF THE PHRASE “WITH RESPECT TO LIVE POULTRY” IS UNWARRANTED WHERE OK IDENTIFIES NO CIRCUIT SPLIT. NOR DOES OK’S DISGUISED SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE ARGUMENT REGARDING ITS PRODUCTION LEVELS PRESENT A PROPER GROUND FOR REVIEW | 19 |
| A. OK’s construction of § 202(a) is without merit and has not been adopted by any court..... | 20 |
| B. OK’s disguised sufficiency of the evidence argument was waived and is without merit..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Armour & Co. v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1968) | 17 |
| <i>Been v. OK Industries, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007) (<i>Been I</i>)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Been v. OK Industries, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3995981 (10th Cir. Oct. 13, 2010) (<i>Been II</i>) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>De Jong Packing Co. v. USDA</i> , 618 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1980) | 17 |
| <i>Deutscher Tennis Bund v. ATP Tour, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 820 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 658 (2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Uniq Digital Techs., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Dillon Cos., Inc. v. Royal Indemnity Co.</i> , 369 F.Supp.2d 1277 (D. Kan. 2005)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hartford Cas. Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 110 Cal.App.4th 710 (Cal.Ct.App. 2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948) | 19 |
| <i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. North American Trad- ing Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495 (1922) | 16 |
| <i>Swift & Co. v. U.S.</i> , 393 F.2d 247 (7th Cir. 1968) | 16, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Telecor Communications, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>United Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.</i> , 210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007) | 18 |
| <i>Wilson & Co. v. Benson</i> , 286 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1961) | 16 |
| <i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2011 WL 263676 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2011) | 21 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 7 U.S.C. § 192(a), <i>The Packers and Stockyards Act</i> , § 202(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 7 U.S.C. § 192(b)..... | 1 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------------|-------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)..... | 3, 22 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 51..... | 13 |
